

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Acceptance of Opt-Out Requirements Is “a Historical Accident”	6
II. <i>Knox</i> Demonstrates That Opt-Out Requirements Cannot Withstand “Careful Application of First Amendment Principles”	10
III. The Circuits Are Split on the Subsidiary Question of Whether Dissenting Workers Must Object Year After Year.....	13
IV. Opt-Out Requirements Violate the First Amendment Rights of Millions of Public Workers	15
V. This Case Is the Perfect Vehicle To Address the Constitutionality of Opt-Out Requirements	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	1, 3, 7–8
<i>Abrams v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13–14
<i>Beal v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 45 (1941).....	4, 18
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	2, 7–13
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	12
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	1–2, 6–7, 9–13, 15, 18
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	15
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	6–8

<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	5–6, 14
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	7–8
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007)	15, 17
<i>Shea v. International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	14–15
<i>Tavernor v. Illinois Federation of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Tierney v. City of Toledo</i> , 824 F.2d 1497 (6th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	19
<u>Statutory and Regulatory Provisions</u>	
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3544	3
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3546	3–5
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32992.....	4
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32993.....	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release, Union Members—2014, Jan. 23, 2015.....	16
Center for Union Facts, American Federation of Teachers—Political Spending, Dec. 12, 2013	16–17

Gallup, Political Party Identification Among
Unionized and Nonunionized Workers in the
U.S., Mar. 24, 2011 17
